## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Research Plastic, Inc.		09/26/2008	CORPORATION: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Red Devil, Inc.	
Street Address:	1437 South Boulder Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 750	
City:	Tulsa	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74119	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3349325	SELF-BURPING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (918)591-5360

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

918-582-1211 Phone: Email: rblue@dsda.com Correspondent Name: Rachel Blue

320 South Boston Avenue Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Tulsa, OKLAHOMA 74103-3725 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4105.012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Blue
Signature:	/rachelblue/

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0783** 

900118784

Date:	10/20/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=RPI Assignment doc#page1.tif source=RPI Assignment doc#page2.tif source=RPI Assignment doc#page3.tif source=RPI Assignment doc#page4.tif source=RPI Assignment doc#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0784

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Research Plastic Inc., a corporation continued under the laws of the Province of Ontario, whose business address is 5000 Howard Business Parkway, RR #3, Windsor, Ontario, N9H 2K8, Canada (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the registered and beneficial owner of certain inventions for which patents have been issued or applied for in the United States and in Canada as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and is the owner of the trademarks and registrations therefor in the United States and in Canada as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is now the exclusive owner of said patents, the inventions described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to, and under the same; and to all right, title, and interest in said trademarks and the registrations therefor, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks.

WHEREAS, Red Devil, Incorporated, a New Jersey corporation, whose business address is 1437 S. Boulder Avenue, Suite 750, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest to the aforementioned inventions, patents, trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, in the United States and Canada.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in the said inventions and patents described above, to any and all reissues or reexamination certificates of said patents, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent; and all right, title, and interest, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks and the right to sue for past infringement, if any there may be, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patents are or may be granted, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office to issue any reissue or reexamination to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

The ASSIGNOR hereby consents to any application by the ASSIGNEE for registration of the trademarks with the ASSIGNEE as owner thereof.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the interest to said inventions, and to said patents granted therefor or trademarks or registrations therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0785

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this a September, 2008.	assignment is hereby effective the 26th day of
	ASSIGNOR: Research Plastic Inc.  By: David Binder, Vice President
Witness	
	ASSIGNEE: Red Devil, Incorporated
	By:William S. Lee, President
Witness	

REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0786

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assig September, 2008.	nment is hereby effective the 26th day of
	ASSIGNOR: Research Plastic Inc.
	By: David Binder, Vice President
Witness	
Softa -	ASSIGNEE: Red Devil, Incorporated  By: William S. Lee, President
Witness GROVOZ L LOR W	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0787

# EXHIBIT A

## **PATENTS**

## U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5, 749,499	May 12, 1998	Caulking Tube Air Escape Structure
5, 628,433	May 13, 1997	Caulking Tube Air Escape Structure

U.S. Patent Application

1		
	Application No.	Title
	11,957,601	Self Tooling

Canadian Patent

Patent No.		Filing Date	Title
CA2196155	William .	January 28, 1997	Caulking Tube Air Escape Structure

Canadian Patent Application

Application No.	Title
2,618,079	Self Tooling

REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0788

## EXHIBIT B

## **TRADEMARKS**

Canada:

TMA 659860

SELF BURPING, issued March 1, 2006

U.S.

3349325

SELF BURPING, issued December 4, 2007

1045705.6

TRADEMARK REEL: 003872 FRAME: 0789

**RECORDED: 10/20/2008**